Other financial liabilities  4,831  4,203

  Deferred income tax liabilities  20,070  18,546

  Lease liabilities  13,405  13,897

  Deferred revenue  4,480  6,236

  386,600  330,190

Current liabilities

  Accounts payable  125,488  118,712

  Other payables and accruals  71,532  84,032

  Borrowings  44,151  52,885

  Notes payable  9,326  8,623

  Current income tax liabilities  18,956  16,586

  Other tax liabilities  5,119  4,038

  Other financial liabilities  5,846  6,336

  Lease liabilities  5,442  5,600

  Deferred revenue  122,882  100,097

  408,742  396,909

Total liabilities  795,342  727,099

Total equity and liabilities  1,918,280  1,780,995

Page 9 of 9

RECONCILIATIONS OF THE GROUP’S NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES TO THE NEAREST MEASURES PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS

As

reported

Adjustments

Non-IFRS

RMB in millions,

unless specified

Share-based

compensation (a)

Net (gains)/losses

from investee

companies (b)

Amortisation of

intangible assets (c)

Impairment

provisions/ (reversals)

(d)

SSV & CPP

(e)

Income

tax effects

(f)

 Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2025

Operating profit  57,566   10,100  –  1,515  – 139 – 69,320

Share of profit/(loss) of associates

and joint ventures, net  4,581   968  111  1,713   267  – – 7,640

Profit for the period  49,725  11,068  (31) 3,228  (689)  160  (769) 62,692

Profit attributable to

 equity holders  47,821   10,833  1,081 2,854  (719)  160 (701) 61,329

Operating margin 32%   39%

 Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2024

Operating profit 52,556 4,694 – 1,249 – 120 – 58,619

Share of profit/(loss) of associates and

joint ventures, net 2,186 1,509 (459) 1,556 699 – – 5,491

Profit for the period 42,651 6,203 (1,476) 2,805 1,562 132 (535) 51,342

Profit attributable to equity holders 41,889 6,035 (1,449) 2,589 1,541 132 (472) 50,265

Operating margin 33%   37%

 Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2024

Operating profit  51,478   6,140  –  1,416  – 441

– 59,475

Share of profit/(loss) of associates and

joint ventures, net  9,253   1,003  (3,799)  1,176   116  –

– 7,749

Profit for the period  51,467   7,143  (6,888) 2,592  1,760  1,109

(706) 56,477

Profit attributable to equity holders  51,324   7,034  (6,931) 2,396  1,037  1,109

(657) 55,312

Operating margin  30%   34%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives